## FILED

JUN 2 0 2013

Nancy Vehr Senior Assistant Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General's Office 123 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 T: 307-777-6946 nancy.vehr@wyo.gov

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE	)	
NOTICE OF VIOLATION ISSUED	)	Docket No. 12-2201A
TO POWDER RIVER COAL LLC	)	

## MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

Nancy Vehr, counsel in this matter for the State of Wyoming, respectfully requests the Environmental Quality Council for entry of an Order permitting her withdrawal as counsel. This motion is made on the following grounds:

- 1. Mrs. Vehr is leaving the employment of the Wyoming Attorney General's Office effective June 19, 2013, and can no longer effectively represent the Plaintiff in the above-captioned case.
- 2. Jeremiah Williamson of the State of Wyoming Attorney General's Office will be handling all further proceedings. Simultaneously with this motion, Mr. Williamson has filed his entry of appearance. There will be no delay or prejudice to the Plaintiff as a result of my withdrawal.

Dated this Zou day of June, 2013.

Nancy Vehr (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3341) Senior Assistant Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General's Office

123 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 T: 307-777-6946

nancy.vehr@wyo.gov

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on this day of June, 2012, a true copy of the foregoing Motion to Withdraw as Counsel was served by placing the same in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Todd Parfitt, Director Department of Environmental Quality 122 W. 25th St. Herschler Building, 4th Floor West Cheyenne, WY 82002

Maryt L. Fredrickson Holland & Hart LLP PO Box 1347 Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347

and also by electronic mail as follows:

todd.parfitt@wyo.gov steven.dietrich@wyo.gov MLFredrickson@Hollandhart.com john@johnclinelaw.com Steven A. Dietrich, Administrator DEQ, Air Quality Division 122 W. 25th St. Herschler Building, 2nd Floor East Cheyenne, WY 82002

John R. Cline PO Box 15476 Richmond, VA 23227

Wyoming Attorney General's Office